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Calculation of the 

gain and phase at 

30 rad/s can be 

done directly 

from the transfer 

function of the 

compensator.
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Solution: (1) The velocity error constant is then given by

The resulting open loop transfer function 
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i. Find the phase margin of the uncompensated system and compare it to the 

design specs to obtain the necessary phase needed (say, req) to be added 

to the loop. To be safe, we usually choose m > req to start with the design. 

From the Bode plot of the uncompensated open loop transfer function given on 
the next page, we have

PM = 180 – 162 = 18 (at frequency around 3.1 rad/s)
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To be safe, let us 
choose to add an 
additional phase 
of

req = 22+5 = 27
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Alternatively, we can find the phase margin of the uncompensated loop
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ii. From                         , we find .







1
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iii. We look for a frequency (m) that has an uncompensated gain of       .

rad/s 4dB 25.43755.0 m  

iv. Computer                    

v. The required lead compensator is given as 

vi. Verify your result. Repeat the above steps if necessary.
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Bode Diagram

Frequency  (rad/s)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

System: sys
Frequency (rad/s): 4.01
Magnitude (dB): 4.28

M
ag

ni
tu

de
 (d

B)

10
-1

10
0

10
1

10
2

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

System: sys
Frequency (rad/s): 4.01
Phase (deg): 27

Ph
as

e 
(d

eg
)

1154.0
141.0)(




s

ssC



EE3331C	PART 2 ~	PAGE 23EE3331C	PART 2 ~	PAGE 23 BEN M.	CHEN,	NUS	ECEBEN M.	CHEN,	NUS	ECE

The new gain cross‐
over  frequency is 

cg = 4 rad/s

PM = 41



Bode Diagram
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Solution: (1) The velocity error constant is then given by

The resulting open loop transfer function 
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To be safe, we choose 

m = 65 + 5 = 70

i. Find the phase margin of the uncompensated system and compare it to the 

design specs on phase margin (say, req). To be safe, we usually choose a 

value m > req to start with the design. 

ii. Find the frequency x such that the uncompensated loop at which has a 

phase response of –180 + m.

x = 1.73 rad/s
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Looking for a 
frequency that 
gives us the 
required m.

Bode Diagram
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iii. Find the corresponding gain value (say, Gx) of the uncompensated loop at x.

Gx = 21 dB                      Gx = 11.22 

iv. Compute  = Gx and  .            

 = 11.22   and   T = 5.78

v. The required lag compensator is given as                      

vi. Verify your result. Repeat the above steps if necessary.
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Bode Diagram
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The new gain cross‐
over  frequency is 

about 

cg = 1.75 rad/s

PM = 65



Bode Diagram
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